Decision No. C00-637

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 00C-314T

IN THE MATTER OF U S WEST COMMUNICATIONS, INC.’s 1999 SERVICE QUALITY BILL CREDIT COMPLIANCE FILINGS AND BILL CREDIT FOR INTEREST ACCRUED BEFORE PRICE REDUCTION ASSOCIATED WITH THE HIGH COST SUPPORT MECHANISM IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DOCKET NO. 97A-540T STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT.

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AND NOTICE OF HEARING
Mailed Date:  June 9, 2000

Adopted Date:  June 7, 2000

I. BY THE COMMISSION:

A.
U S WEST Communications, Inc. (“U S WEST”), is a provider of telecommunications services and a public utility operating in the State of Colorado.

B.
On March 31, 2000, U S WEST made its 1999 Service Quality Bill Credit Compliance Filing, the first such filing under the terms of the Docket No. 97A-540T Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (“Stipulation”). In that filing, the aggregate bill credit calculated by U S WEST came to $6,899,457.

C.
On May 8, 2000, Staff of the Commission and the Office of Consumer Counsel (“OCC”) jointly responded to the compliance filing.  Both disagreed with U S WEST about the total amount of the bill credit, calculating an additional $944,707, for a total $7,844,164.

D.
On May 24, 2000 U S WEST responded to Staff and the OCC’s joint letter, rejecting the higher bill credit amount. 

E.
On March 31, 2000, U S WEST made Advice Letter Filing No. 2820, which proposed a one time bill credit for residential and business basic local exchange customers of interest accrued on a total of $22,000,000 related to the application of the High Cost Support Mechanism (“HCSM”) charge. The interest was to be accrued from the date of the final Commission decision approving the Stipulation in 97A-540T through the time the price reductions associated with the HCSM were initiated. The total bill credit for this aspect of the Stipulation was calculated by U S WEST to be $381,263 for residential customers and $166,995 for business customers.

F.
Staff disagreed with the calculations provided by U S WEST in Advice Letter No. 2820 and calculated an additional $78,656 for residential customers and $44,956 for business customers making the new totals $459,919 and $211,935. This would be an additional $.05 credit for both residential and business customers. 

G.
Advice Letter No. 2820 was allowed to become effective by operation of law on May 1, 2000 without changing the proposed credit amount.  The credit proposed in that filing by U S WEST is to be reflected on customers’ May/June bills.

II. Findings

A.
Staff and the OCC believe the effective date of the 97A-540T Stipulation is April 22, 1999.  U S WEST uses May 12, 1999 in its compliance filing and its Advice Letter filing as the effective date.  U S WEST used the May 12, 1999 date based on the wording of the order in Decision No. C99-407, Section II.A.5, which states, “The 20 day period provided for in § 40-6-114(1), C.R.S., within which to file applications for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration (RRR) begins on the first day following the Mailed Date of this Decision.”  Staff and the OCC disagree with the May 12, 1999 date used by U S WEST for both of these filings and maintain that the effective date of the Stipulation & Settlement Agreement is April 22, 1999.  According to Staff and the OCC, Decision No. C99-407 states that the order is effective upon its mailed date, which is April 22, 1999. Staff and the OCC also note that the parties and the Commission in Docket No. 99C-371T used the April 22, 1999 cut-off date for the show cause period, assuming that was the date the new U S WEST quality of service plan became effective.  Section 40-6-114(2), C.R.S., states that an application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration “...shall not stay or postpone such decision unless the Commission...so orders”.  Because the Commission did not order a stay or postponement of Decision No. C99-407, Staff and the OCC contend that U S WEST is required to re-compute its Service Quality Bill Credit Compliance Filing to begin April 22, 1999. Using the April 22, 1999 date would add $559,707 to the total amount to be credited to customers.  

B.
Under Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (“CCR”) 723-2-22.1, the three-month averages for Elbert and Monaghan Wire Centers were non-compliant for both April and May 1999, due to high report rates in March and April, 1999.  U S WEST stated in its letter dated May 24, 2000, that the 97A–540T Stipulation does not require that it be accountable for the negligence of or actions caused by third parties (i.e., cable cuts), and that it filed a letter with the Commission on July 16, 1999 that detailed the extraordinary events which it maintains should excuse the failure of these wire centers to comply with the rule.  Staff and the OCC refer to Decision No. C00-34 in Docket No. 99C-371T in which U S WEST claimed that these same cable cuts should be excused because they were caused by third parties and because U S WEST submitted a letter detailing the events that would justify non-compliance with Rule 4 CCR 723-2-22.1.  The Commission, in its decision, determined that U S WEST failed to adequately document these events (e.g., by proving that their cables were properly buried to sufficient depth).  Staff and the OCC also argue that U S WEST’s July 16, 1999 submittal of its letter explaining the two cable cuts affecting Elbert and Monaghan Wire Centers was filed too late to be accepted as a waiver for non-compliance with Rule 4 CCR 723-2-22.1 in April, 1999.  Section III.E.1.d. of the Stipulation states that waiver requests must be filed “...within 30 days after the end of the month in which the [performance] report was filed.”  Staff and the OCC believe that U S WEST is required to credit $385,000 to customers for violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-2-22.1. 

C.
Finally, for the reasons stated above, Staff’s calculation of the bill credit for interest accrued before the HCSM reductions were implemented, begins with a date of April 22, 1999, not the May 12, 1999 used by U S WEST. The change in the beginning date increases the credit to residential customers by $78,656 or $.05 per customer and $44,956 to business customers or $.05 per customer.

III. Conclusions:

A.
For the reasons stated above, sufficient cause exists to hold a hearing to determine the facts of the matter; to hear material arguments; to receive evidence and testimony from Respondent U S WEST, and any interested parties; and to determine what order, if any, shall be entered or what requirement, if any, shall be imposed by the Commission.

B.
Based upon the comments and argument presented by the parties, the Commission may issue a decision including, but not limited to: (a) an order that U S WEST refund, by a credit to customers’ accounts, additional amounts to customers as suggested by Staff and the OCC; and (b) any other appropriate remedial action.

IV. ORDER:

A.
The Commission Orders That:

1.
Consistent with the above discussion, the Respondent U S WEST Communications, Inc., a corporation whose Colorado Vice President is Mr. Kevin R. Smith, shall appear before the Commission, as set forth below, to show cause why the Commis​sion should not take appropriate action and enter an order accordingly.  Appropriate action may include but is not limited to, an order that U S WEST Communications, Inc., refund additional amounts to customers as discussed above and/or an order that requires any other corrective or remedial action which the Commission deems appropriate.  

2.
This matter is set for hearing before the Administrative Law Judge at the following date, time, and place:

DATE:
August 7, 2000

TIME:
9:00 a.m.

PLACE:
Commission Hearing Room A
 

Office Level 2 (OL2)
 

Logan tower
 

1580 Logan Street
 

Denver, Colorado

At that time and place, evidence and testimony may be introduced and material arguments may be presented.

3.
The Staff of the Public Utilities Commission shall file with the Commission, at least 30 days before the hearing, two copies of a list containing the name, address, and title of each of its witnesses and two copies of each of the exhibits which it plans to present at the hearing.  Copies of the witness list and exhibits shall be served upon all parties to the proceeding, unless otherwise ordered by the Commission.

4.
Respondent U S WEST Communications, Inc., and any intervenor shall file with the Commission, at least 20 days before the hearing, two copies of a list containing the name, address, and title of each of its witnesses, and two copies of each of the exhibits which it plans to present at the hearing.  Copies of the witness list and exhibits shall be served upon all parties to the proceeding, unless otherwise ordered by the Commission.

5.
No witness shall be permitted to testify and no document shall be received in evidence, except in rebuttal, unless served and filed as provided in this Order or in any subsequent Order of the Commission

6.
If any party fails to meet the above filing requirements, the Public Utilities Commission may dismiss the proceeding or any defense and/or may take any other appropriate action, upon motion filed by any other party or upon its own motion, unless good cause for non-filing is shown.

7.
No motion for continuance shall be granted if filed within 20 days before the first day of hearing, except for good cause shown.

8.
No exception to the procedures in this Order shall be made, except upon timely motion showing good cause or upon subsequent order of the Commission.

9.
This Order is effective on its mailed date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING
June 7, 2000.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



RAYMOND L. GIFFORD
________________________________



ROBERT J. HIX
________________________________



POLLY PAGE
________________________________

Commissioners
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Bruce N. Smith
Director
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� If the Commission determines that the effective date of the 97A-540T Stipulation is May 12, 1999, as U S WEST argues, the Commission may initiate a new show cause proceeding to address what orders should be entered in light of U S WEST’s compliance or non-compliance with Commission rules during the period April 22, 1999 through May 12, 1999.
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